501773013 12/30/2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Science and Technology Facilities Council	10/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microvisk Limited	
Street Address:	Innovation House	
Internal Address:	St. Asaph Business Park	
City:	St. Asaph, Denbighshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LL17 0LJ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13218052

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (317)236-9907

 Phone:
 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket@binghammchale.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: John V. Daniluck
Address Line 1: Bingham McHale LLP

Address Line 2: 10 West Market Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23019-94531
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John V. Daniluck

Total Attachments: 4

source=AssignmentSTFC to Microvisk#page1.tif source=AssignmentSTFC to Microvisk#page2.tif source=AssignmentSTFC to Microvisk#page3.tif source=AssignmentSTFC to Microvisk#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027465 FRAME: 0683

CH \$40.00 1521

THIS DEED is made on the

/2m

day of

2010

BETWEEN:

- (1) The Science and Technology Facilities Council, a company incorporated by Royal Charter in England and Wales with registered number RC000817 whose principal place of business is at Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, SN2 1SZ ("STFC"); and
- (2) **Microvisk Limited**, a company incorporated in England and Wales with company number 05035044 whose registered office is at Innovation House, St Asaph Business Park, St Asaph, Denbighshire, LL17 0LJ ("Microvisk").

BACKGROUND

- (A) STFC is the proprietor of the Patents and the Intellectual Property Rights.
- (B) Pursuant to a deed dated the same date as this Deed ("the Transfer Agreement") STFC has agreed to assign the Patents and the Intellectual Property Rights (as defined in the Transfer Agreement).

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. Interpretation

1.1. In this Deed the following defined terms have the meanings set out below:

Patents	means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 to this Deed and all existing or future patents and patent applications that may derive priority from or are based upon these in any country of the world (and including supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues, and extensions);
1	I

- 1.2. Clause headings do not affect the interpretation of this Deed.
- 1.3. Writing or written includes faxes but not e-mail.
- 1.4. Words in the singular include the plural and in the plural include the singular.

2. Assignment

- 2.1. Pursuant to the Transfer Agreement and in consideration the payment of £1 made by Microvisk to STFC (receipt of which STFC hereby acknowledges) STFC hereby assigns to Microvisk with full title guarantee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and and the Intellectual Property Rights including without limitation:
 - 2.1.1. the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents and/or the Intellectual Property Rights, whether committed before, on, or after the date of this Deed and

1654913/1 - 1011-0003

2.1.2. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by any of the Patents, including the right to claim priority from such Patents.

(together the "Rights").

At the request and expense of Microvisk, STFC will do all acts including executing all such documents as may reasonably be required by Microvisk (including without limitation providing all reasonable assistance in registering the assignment at the relevant patent offices which will primarily be the responsibility of Microvisk) to assign to Microvisk all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Rights. For the avoidance of doubt Microvisk shall have the responsibility for recording the assignment at the relevant patent office if it so chooses.

- 2.2. Microvisk hereby accepts the assignment to it at clause 2.1
- 2.3. This Deed and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) are governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England have jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

1654913/1 - 1011-0003

This document has been executed as a Deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Executed as a Deed by The Science and Technology Facilities Council	
Signature	
in the presence of:	
Signature LETGG	
Name of WitnessLEDLOVER	
Address of Witness 70 SPRINGFIELD (ZD)	
WANTAGE OXIZ BELT	
Executed as a Deed by Microvisk Limited acting by John Curtis, a Director	
Signature Position: Director	
in the presence of:	
Signature	
Name of Witness	
Address of Witness . The OLD MILL House, Dillessy OX 9364	
DAdedsoyOXITZeox	

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Country	Patent / Application Number
PCT	PCT/GB2004/005079 (WO/2005/054817)
PCT	PCT/GB2007/000887 (WO/2007/104978)
UK	GB0328054.2
Europe	04805908.3
UK	EP1690077
Germany	602004020377.7
France	EP1690077
Italy	EP1690077
Switzerland	EP1690077
India	3456/DELNP/2006
Japan	2006-542012
USA	10/596,208
USA	12/819,873
China	200480041336.7
UK	GB0605273.2
Europe	07732028.1
India	1984/MUMNP/2008
Japan	2008-558897
USA	12/293,234
China	200780015832.9
	_

1654913/1 - 1011-0003

PATENT REEL: 027465 FRAME: 0687

RECORDED: 12/30/2011